

Care MI.

SAN FRANCISCO PLANNING DEPARTMENT

2012 0200 ENIX

Planning Commission Motion No. 20018

HEARING DATE: OCTOBER 5, 2017

Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103-2479

1650 Mission St.

Reception: 415.558.6378

Case No.:	2013.0208 ENV 413.350.0376
Project Name:	Mission Rock (aka Seawall Lot 337 and Pier 48 Mixed-UseFax:
	Project) 415.558.6409
Existing Zoning:	Mission Bay Open Space (MB-OS); M-2 (Heavy Industrial) Zoning District; Planning
	Mission Rock Height and Bulk Districts Information:
Block/Lot:	8719/006; 9900/048 415.558.6377
Proposed Zoning:	Mission Rock Mixed-Use District / Mission Rock Special Use District;
	Mission Rock Height and Bulk District
Project Sponsor:	Port of San Francisco and SWL 337 Associates, LLC
Staff Contact:	Mat Snyder – (415) 575-6891
	mathew.snyder@sfgov.org

ADOPTING ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT, INCLUDING FINDINGS OF FACT, FINDINGS REGARDING SIGNIFICANT IMPACTS AND SIGNIFICANT AND UNAVOIDABLE IMPACTS, EVALUATION OF MITIGATION MEASURES AND ALTERNATIVES, AND A STATEMENT OF OVERRIDING CONSIDERATIONS RELATED TO APPROVALS FOR THE MISSION ROCK (AKA SEAWALL LOT 337 AND PIER 48 MIXED-USE PROJECT) ("PROJECT"), LOCATED ON ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 8719 LOT 006 AND BLOCK 9900 LOTS 048.

PREAMBLE

The project sponsor, Seawall Lot 337 Associates, LLC, applied for environmental review of a mixed-use phased development at Seawall Lot 337, and rehabilitation and reuse of Pier 48 ("Project") on May 31, 2013.

The Project is located on an approximately 28-acre project site that consists of the following: the 14.2-acre Seawall Lot 337; the 0.3-acre strip of land on the south side of Seawall Lot 337, referred to as Parcel P20; the 6.0-acre Pier 48; the existing 2.2-acre China Basin Park; and 5.4 acres of streets and access areas within or adjacent to the boundaries of Seawall Lot 337 and Pier 48. The project site is adjacent to the Mission Bay neighborhood of the city and the Mission Bay South Redevelopment Area. The site is currently used for open space (China Basin Park); a surface parking lot (Seawall Lot 337 and P20); and indoor parking, storage, warehouse uses and special events (Pier 48).

The Project would include 2.7 to 2.8 million gross square feet ("gsf") of mixed-uses on 11 proposed development blocks on Seawall Lot 337, with building heights ranging from 90 feet to a maximum of 240 feet. The mixed use development would comprise approximately 1.1 to 1.6 million gsf of residential uses (estimated at 1,000 to 1,600 units, consisting of both market-rate and affordable housing), approximately 972,000 to 1.4 million gsf of commercial uses, and 241,000 to 244,800 gsf of active/retail uses on the lower floors of each block. Additionally, the Project would include approximately 1.1 million gsf of

CASE NO. 2013.0208ENV Mission Rock Mixed-Use Project

aboveground and underground parking (approximately 3,100 parking spaces) and rehabilitation of 242,500 gsf of space within Pier 48 to provide industrial, restaurant, active/retail, tour, exhibition, and meeting space for reuse by an industrial use, specifically analyzed as a proposed brewery. The Project would also include a total of approximately 8.0 acres of open space. The Project is more particularly described in Attachment A.

Pursuant to and in accordance with the requirements of Section 21094 of CEQA and Sections 15063 and 15082 of the CEQA Guidelines, the San Francisco Planning Department, as lead agency, published and circulated a Notice of Preparation ("NOP") on December 11, 2013, that solicited comments regarding the scope of the environmental impact report ("EIR") for the proposed project. The NOP and its 30-day public review comment period were advertised in a newspaper of general circulation in San Francisco and mailed to governmental agencies, organizations and persons interested in the potential impacts of the proposed project. The Planning Department held a public scoping meeting on January 13, 2014, in the Bayside Room at the Port of San Francisco, Pier 1, The Embarcadero.

During the approximately 51-day public scoping period that ended on January 31, 2014, the Planning Department accepted comments from agencies and interested parties who identified environmental issues that should be addressed in the EIR. On the basis of public comments submitted in response to the NOP and at the public scoping meeting, the Planning Department found that potential areas of controversy and unresolved issues for the proposed project included: consistency of the Project with the Mission Bay Plan, the San Francisco Waterfront Plan, and the Mission Bay development guidelines; potential impacts along specific viewpoints, the waterfront and surrounding areas; the scale and height of the proposed project and the future use of Parcel P20; provision of affordable housing and population density; potential impacts on submerged cultural resources in the project area; increases in traffic and traffic congestion, connections to the City's transportation network, lack of public transportation in the area, pedestrian safety, traffic during game days, fair share contributions, and potential impacts of increased traffic on emergency vehicle delay; potential noise impacts from additional residents; potential greenhouse gas ("GHG") impacts, adequate mitigation measures for GHG impacts, and inclusion of a GHG emissions analysis consistent with Assembly Bill 32, the California Global Warming Solutions Act; potential shadow impacts along the waterfront, China Basin Park, and the proposed Mission Rock Square; potential impacts on loss of green space, and preservation of public lands for public and recreational use; adequacy of water and sewer systems with the addition of the proposed project, including a Water Supply Assessment; and potential impacts on the marine environment, as well as stateand federally listed species, and pile-driving impacts on fish, birds, and mammals. Comments received during the scoping process also were considered in preparation of the Draft EIR.

In June 2014, subsequent to the publication of the NOP, the City's voters approved Proposition B (Voter Approval for Waterfront Development Height Increases), which states that voter approval is required for any height increases on property, such as the project site, within the jurisdiction of the Port of San Francisco. Accordingly, on November 3, 2015, the City's voters approved Proposition D (the Mission Rock Affordable Housing, Parks, Jobs, and Historic Preservation Initiative), which amended the height and bulk restrictions for the project site by establishing the Mission Rock Height and Bulk District. Under Proposition D, the proposed heights for buildings on some of the proposed development blocks are lower than originally contemplated in the NOP, and there have been no increases in the height, density or intensity of development for the proposed Project since publication of the NOP.

To allow for flexibility to respond to future market demands and conditions, the project sponsor proposes flexible zoning and land uses on 3 of the 11 proposed development blocks on Seawall Lot 337. Specifically, Blocks H, I, and J are proposed to be designated to allow either residential or commercial as

the predominant use above the lower-floor active/retail uses. The project sponsor would determine the primary land uses of the three flexible zoning blocks above the lower floor (i.e., residential or commercial) at the time of filing for design approvals for block development proposals. These flexible blocks are analyzed in the EIR as ranges and land use assumptions (High Commercial or High Residential).

The San Francisco Planning Department then prepared the Draft EIR, which describes the Project and the environmental setting, analyzes potential impacts, identifies mitigation measures for impacts found to be significant or potentially significant, and evaluates project variants and alternatives to the Draft EIR Project. The Draft EIR assesses the potential construction and operational impacts of the Project on the environment, and the potential cumulative impacts associated with the Project in combination with other past, present, and future actions with potential for impacts on the same resources. The analysis of potential environmental impacts in the Draft EIR utilizes significance criteria that are based on the San Francisco Planning Department Environmental Planning Division guidance regarding the environmental effects to be considered significant. The Environmental Planning Division's guidance is, in turn, based on CEQA Guidelines Appendix G, with some modifications.

The Planning Department published a Draft EIR for the project on April 26, 2017, and circulated the Draft EIR to local, state, and federal agencies and to interested organizations and individuals for public review. On April 26, 2017, the Planning Department also distributed notices of availability of the Draft EIR; published notification of its availability in a newspaper of general circulation in San Francisco; posted the notice of availability at the San Francisco County Clerk's office; and posted notices at locations within the project area. The Planning Commission held a public hearing on June 1, 2017, to solicit testimony on the Draft EIR during the public review period. The Draft EIR public review period ended on June 12, 2017. A court reporter, present at the public hearing, transcribed the oral comments verbatim, and prepared written transcripts. The Planning Department also received written comments on the Draft EIR, which were sent through mail, fax, hand delivery, or email.

The San Francisco Planning Department then prepared the Comments and Responses ("C&R"). The C&R document was published on September 21, 2017, and includes copies of all of the comments received on the Draft EIR and written responses to each comment.

The C&R document provided additional, updated information, clarification and modifications on issues raised by commenters, as well as Planning Department staff-initiated text changes to the Draft EIR. The Final EIR, which includes the Draft EIR, the C&R document, the Appendices to the Draft EIR and C&R document, and all of the supporting information, has been reviewed and considered. The C&R documents and appendices and all supporting information do not add significant new information to the Draft EIR that would individually or collectively constitute significant new information within the meaning of Public Resources Code Section 21092.1 or CEQA Guidelines Section 15088.5 so as to require recirculation of the Final EIR (or any portion thereof) under CEQA. The C&R documents and appendices and all supporting information revealing (1) any new significant environmental impact that would result from the Project or from a new mitigation measure proposed to be implemented, (2) any substantial increase in the severity of a previously identified environmental impact, (3) any feasible project alternative or mitigation measure considerably different from others previously analyzed that would clearly lessen the environmental impacts of the Project, but that was rejected by the project sponsor, or (4) that the Draft EIR was so fundamentally and basically inadequate and conclusory in nature that meaningful public review and comment were precluded.

Motion No. 20018 October 5, 2017

On October 5, 2017, the Planning Commission by Motion No. 20017, found that the Final EIR was adequate, accurate, and objective, reflected the independent judgment of the Planning Commission and that the C&R document contains no significant revisions to the Draft EIR, and adopted findings of significant impact associated with the Project and certified the completion of the Final EIR for the Project in compliance with CEQA, and the CEQA Guidelines and Chapter 31.

The Planning Department prepared proposed Findings, as required by CEQA, regarding the alternatives, mitigation measures and significant impacts analyzed in the Final EIR and overriding considerations for approving the Project and a proposed mitigation monitoring and reporting program ("MMRP"), attached as Exhibit 1 to Attachment A, which material was made available to the public and this Planning Commission for the Planning Commission's review, consideration and actions.

The Commission, in certifying the FEIR, found that the Project described in the FEIR will have the following significant and unavoidable environmental impacts:

- The proposed Project would result in an adverse impact by increasing ridership by more than 5 percent on two individual Muni routes that exceed 85 percent capacity utilization under baseline conditions.
- The proposed Project would result in an adverse impact related to a substantial increase in transit delays on Third Street between Channel Street and Mission Rock Street.
- The proposed Project would have significant impacts on pedestrian safety at the unsignalized intersections of Fourth Street/Mission Rock Street and Fourth Street/Long Bridge Street.
- The proposed Project would contribute considerably to a significant cumulative transit impact because it would increase ridership by more than 5 percent on one individual Muni route that would exceed 85 percent capacity utilization.
- The proposed Project would contribute considerably to significant cumulative impacts related to transit delays.
- The proposed Project would contribute considerably to significant cumulative pedestrian impacts.
- Construction of the proposed Project would generate noise levels in excess of standards or result in substantial temporary increases in noise levels.
- Operation of the proposed Project could result in the exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels in excess of the San Francisco Noise Ordinance or a substantial temporary, periodic or permanent increase in ambient noise levels in the Project vicinity, above levels existing without the Project.
- Construction of the proposed Project would expose persons to or generate excessive groundborne vibration or ground-borne noise levels related to annoyance. Construction of the proposed Project could expose persons to or generate excessive ground-borne vibration or ground-borne noise levels related to damage to buildings.

- Construction activities for the proposed Project, in combination with other past, present, and reasonable future projects in the city, would result in a substantial temporary increase in noise or noise levels in excess of the applicable local standards.
- Construction activities associated with Project-related development, in combination with other past, present, and reasonable future projects in the city, would expose sensitive receptors to excessive ground-borne vibration related to annoyance and could result in similar impacts related to damage to buildings. (Significant and Unavoidable for Annoyance).
- Operation of the proposed Project, in combination with other past, present, and reasonable future projects in the city, would result in the exposure of persons to noise in excess of the applicable local standards or a substantial permanent ambient noise level increase in the Project vicinity.
- Construction of the proposed Project would generate fugitive dust and criteria air pollutants, which for criteria air pollutants but not fugitive dust, would violate an air quality standard, contribute substantially to an existing or projected air quality violation, or result in a cumulatively considerable net increase in criteria air pollutants. (Significant and Unavoidable with Mitigation for Criteria Air Pollutants).
- During Project operations, the proposed Project would result in emissions of criteria air pollutants at levels that would violate an air quality standard, contribute to an existing or projected air quality violation, or result in a cumulatively considerable net increase in criteria air pollutants.
- During combined Project construction and operations, the proposed Project would result in emissions of criteria air pollutants at levels that would violate an air quality standard, contribute to an existing or projected air quality violation, or result in a cumulatively considerable net increase in criteria air pollutants.
- The proposed Project's construction and operation, in combination with other past, present, and reasonable future projects, would contribute to cumulative regional air quality impacts.
- The proposed Project would alter wind in a manner that would substantially affect public areas.
- The proposed Project, in combination with past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future projects, would alter wind in a manner that would substantially affect public areas.

The Planning Commission Secretary is the custodian of records for the Planning Department materials, located in the File for Case No. 2013.0208ENV, at 1650 Mission Street, Fourth Floor, San Francisco, California.

On October 5, 2017, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting and adopted this Motion No. 20018, adopting CEQA findings, including a Statement of Overriding Considerations, and adopting an MMRP, and adopted other Motions and Resolutions with respect to the Project.

On October 5, 2017, the Planning Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on the various approvals necessary to implement the Project, including, but not limited to, Planning Code Text and Zoning Map Amendments, approval of the Mission Rock Design

Motion No. 20018 October 5, 2017

CASE NO. 2013.0208ENV Mission Rock Mixed-Use Project

Controls document, approval of a Development Agreement and made findings of General Plan consistency. (See Planning Commission Resolution and Motions numbers 20019, 20020, and 20021. The Planning Commission makes these findings and adopts the MMRP as part of each and all of these approval actions.

MOVED, that the Planning Commission has reviewed and considered the Final EIR and the record associated therewith, including the comments and submissions made to this Planning Commission and the Planning Department's responses to those comments and submissions, and based thereon, hereby adopts the Project Findings required by CEQA attached hereto as Attachment A including a statement of overriding considerations, and adopts the MMRP, included as Exhibit 1 to Attachment A, as a condition of approval for each and all of the approval actions set forth in the Resolutions and Motions described above.

I hereby certify that the Planning Commission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on Thursday, October 5, 2017.

Commission Secretary

ADOPTED:

AYES:	Hillis, Richards, Fong, Johnson, Koppel, Melgar, Moore
NAYS:	None
ABSENT:	None

October 5, 2017

SAN FRANCISCO